

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/24/2020 4:49 PM
No. 54564-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

COOKE AQUACULTURE PACIFIC, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
and HILARY FRANZ, the Washington Commissioner of Public Lands,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Carol Murphy)

APPELLANT COOKE AQUACULTURE PACIFIC, LLC'S OPENING
BRIEF

Douglas J. Steding, WSBA #37020
David O. Bechtold, WSBA #55811
Lisa Chaiet Rahman, WSBA #51531
NORTHWEST RESOURCE LAW PLLC
101 Yesler Way, Ste. 205
Seattle, WA 98104
206.971.1564

Trevor Zandell, WSBA #37210
PHILLIPS BURGESS PLLC
724 Columbia St. NW, Suite 320
Olympia, WA 98501
360.742.3500

Attorneys for Appellant Cooke
Aquaculture Pacific, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND LEGAL ISSUES	3
A. Assignments of Error.	3
B. Issues Related to Assignments of Error.	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE – STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
A. The Lease and the Events Leading to its Termination.....	5
B. The Termination Letter and Cooke’s Response.....	7
C. The Superior Court’s Proceedings and its Administrative Deference to DNR’s Termination Letter.	8
IV. ARGUMENT – STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
A. Standard of Review Applicable to First Assignment of Error.	9
B. Under RCW 79.02.030, DNR’s Quasi-Judicial Actions Must Be Reviewed De Novo.	10
C. The Lease Termination was a Quasi-Judicial Action by DNR and the De Novo Standard of Review Applies.....	12
1. The first <i>Francisco</i> test: The court could have been charged in the first instance with the responsibility of making the decision.....	13
2. The second <i>Francisco</i> test: The function of the agency is one that courts have historically performed.....	14
3. The third <i>Francisco</i> test: The agency performs functions of inquiry, investigation, declaration, and enforcement of liabilities as they stand on present or past facts under existing laws.	16
4. The fourth <i>Francisco</i> test: The agency’s action is comparable to the ordinary business of courts.	17

D. Superior Court’s Error and Appropriate Appellate Remedy.	17
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE – TERMINATION.....	19
A. The 2017 Cypress Island Incident and DNR’s Subsequent Review of Cooke’s Port Angeles Farm.....	19
B. DNR’s Stated Rationales for Terminating the Lease.....	20
1. Exposed Styrofoam – Lease Exhibit B, Paragraph 2.B	21
2. Location of Anchors - Lease Exhibit B, Paragraph 2.K	23
3. Anchor Connections – Lease Section 11.2	29
4. Failure to Timely Pay Rent – Lease Section 4.1(a)	32
VI. ARGUMENT – LAWFULNESS OF TERMINATION.....	33
A. Standard of Review Applicable to Merits.....	33
B. The Terms of the Lease Must be Interpreted in Light of the Parties’ Intent when Executed in 2015.....	34
C. Termination of a Lease is a Remedy that the Law Abhors and Which Must be Avoided Where Possible.	36
D. All of DNR’s Actions as a Landlord are Bound by the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	37
E. DNR’s Interpretation of the Lease’s Remedy Provisions is Incorrect and Cooke was Contractually Entitled to an Opportunity to Cure any Alleged Defaults.....	39
F. Cooke was Not in Default of Lease Exhibit B, Paragraph 2.B Because the Record Shows the Styrofoam was Fully Encapsulated by December 1, 2016.	42
G. Cooke was Not in Default of Lease Exhibit B, Paragraph 2.K Because the Record Shows that Paragraph 2.K was Never Intended to Force Cooke to Move the Anchors.	44
H. Cooke Was Not in Default of Lease Section 11.2 Because the Anchors Were Appropriately Maintained.....	46

I. DNR’s Treatment of the Late Rent Payment in October 2017	
Demonstrates the Agency’s Bad Faith.....	49
VII. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	37
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	35
<i>Campbell v. Bd. for Volunteer Firefighters</i> , 111 Wn. App. 413, 45 P.3d 216 (2002).....	18, 33
<i>Carlstrom v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 391, 694 P.2d 1 (1985).....	11
<i>Cosmopolis Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 99 v. Bruno</i> , 61 Wn.2d 461, 378 P.2d 691 (1963).....	34
<i>Durham v. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 675, 644 P.2d 154 (1982)	18
<i>Dutton v. Christie</i> , 63 Wash. 372, 115 P. 856 (1911).....	36
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011).....	37, 41
<i>Floyd v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 44 Wn.2d 560, 269 P.2d 563 (1954)..	16
<i>Francisco v. Board of Directors</i> , 85 Wn.2d 575, 537 P.2d 789 (1975) ..	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Gray v. Gregory</i> , 36 Wn.2d 416, 218 P.2d 307 (1950)	37
<i>In re Marriage of Wright</i> , 147 Wn.2d 184, 52 P.3d 512 (2002).....	9
<i>Income Properties Inv. Corp. v. Trefethen</i> , 155 Wash. 493, 284 P. 782 (1930).....	37
<i>Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates</i> , 165 Wn. App. 100, 267 P.3d 435 (2011) ...	35
<i>Johnny’s Seafood Co. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 73 Wn. App. 415, 869 P.2d 1097 (1994).....	35, 36
<i>Moeller v. Good Hope Farms</i> , 35 Wn.2d 777, 215 P.2d 425 (1950)	37

<i>Northwest Alloys, Inc. v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 169, 447 P.3d 620 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1019, 455 P.3d 138 (2020) passim
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006) 11
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westlake Park Assocs.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985) 35, 45
<i>State v. Clausen</i> , 44 Wash. 437, 87 P. 498 (1906) 11, 36
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) 34
<i>Tacoma Rescue Mission v. Stewart</i> , 155 Wn. App. 250, 228 P.3d 1289 (2010), <i>as corrected</i> (Apr. 27, 2010) 13
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014) 14
<i>Wilson v. Employment Sec. Dep't of State</i> , 87 Wn. App. 197, 940 P.2d 269 (1997) 34
<i>Yaw v. Walla Walla Sch. Dist. No. 140</i> , 106 Wn.2d 408, 722 P.2d 803 (1986) 13

Statutes

RCW 2.08.010 13
RCW 79.02.030 10
RCW 79.105.030 5
RCW 79.105.050 5

Other Authorities

Const. art. IV, § 6 13
Const. art. XVII, § 1 5
